



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMERISOURCEBERGEN  
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Below/Appellant,

v.

LEBANON COUNTY EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT FUND AND  
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 443 HEALTH  
SERVICES & INSURANCE PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.

No. 60, 2020

Court below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0527-JTL

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

*Of Counsel:*

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &  
CHECK, LLP**

Eric L. Zagar  
Michael C. Wagner  
Christopher M. Windover  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
(610) 667-7706

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee  
Lebanon County Employees'  
Retirement Fund*

**PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.**

Samuel L. Closic (Bar No. 5468)  
Eric J. Juray (Bar No. 5765)  
1310 N. King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP**

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 364-3600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

**HACH ROSE SCHIRRIPA &  
CHEVERIE LLP**

Frank R. Schirripa  
Daniel B. Rehns  
Hillary Nappi  
112 Madison Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 213-8311

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**

David Wales  
Andrew Blumberg  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44<sup>th</sup>  
Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 554-1400

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee  
Teamsters Local 443 Health Services  
and Insurance Plan*

Dated: May 27, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    ABC’s Legal Obligations as An Opioid Distributor .....	6
B.    ABC’s Failure to Maintain Effective Anti-Diversion Programs .....	6
C.    Post-Trial Proceedings .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED A PROPER PURPOSE TO INVESTIGATE POTENTIAL WRONGDOING .....	11
A.    Question Presented .....	11
B.    Standard of Review .....	11
C.    Merits of Argument .....	11
1.    Section 220 Only Requires “Some Evidence” of Potential Wrongdoing .....	12
2.    Plaintiffs’ Demand Stated Proper Uses of the Books and Records Other Than Bringing Litigation .....	14
3.    ABC’s Rewrite of Delaware Law Is Meritless .....	17
II.   THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED ABC’S ACTIONABLE WRONGDOING STANDARD.....	24
A.    Question Presented .....	24
B.    Standard of Review .....	24
C.    Merits of Argument .....	24
1.    The Court Can Affirm on the Basis that Plaintiffs’ Purpose for Investigating Was Not Limited to Bringing Litigation.....	25
2.    Plaintiffs Established a Credible Basis to Suspect Potential Wrongdoing.....	25

3.	The Court Can Affirm on the Basis that Plaintiffs Presented a Credible Basis to Suspect “Actionable Wrongdoing” .....	29
4.	The Trial Court Correctly Rejected ABC’s Statute of Limitations Defense .....	31
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN TAILORING APPROPRIATE RELIEF AS TO THE SCOPE OF INSPECTION .....	34
A.	Question Presented .....	34
B.	Standard of Review .....	34
C.	Merits of Argument .....	35
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Fashioning Appropriate Relief .....	35
2.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Palantir</i> .....	39
3.	The Demand Requested Informal Board Materials and Officer-Level Materials.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	Stephen C. Norman, <i>Books and Records Litigation: The Precursor to Derivative and Class Actions</i> (Jan. 1, 2006).....	Exhibit A
	<i>Hollywood Police Officers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0155-KSJM (Del. Ch. May 8, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	Exhibit B
	<i>Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> C.A. No 7779-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT).....	Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almond as Tr. For Almond Family 2001 Tr. v. Glenhill Advisors, LLC</i> , 224 A.3d 200, 2019 WL 6117532 (Del. 2020) (TABLE) .....	19
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI</i> , 2005 WL 1377432 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2005).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Beatrice Corwin Living Irrevocable Tr. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4548101 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Cal. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 175 A.3d 86, 2017 WL 6421389 (Del. 2017) (TABLE) .....	13
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	26
<i>Chammas v. NavLink, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5121095 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	41
<i>City of Westland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010) .....	24, 26, 31
<i>CM &amp; M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Section 220 Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2320842 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019).....	26, 27, 44
<i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015) .....	15
<i>Germaninvestments AG v. Allomet Corp.</i> , 225 A.3d 316 (Del. 2020) .....	10
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....	32
<i>Hollywood Police Officers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0155-KSJM (Del. Ch. May 8, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	40

<i>Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> C.A. No 7779-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	40
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011) .....	14
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lavin v. W. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	26, 28
<i>Leonard v. Copeland</i> , 572 A.2d 393, 1990 WL 17758 (Del. 1990) (TABLE) .....	36, 39
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	27
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Saito</i> , 818 A.2d 970, 2003 WL 897814 (Del. 2003) (TABLE) .....	35
<i>Mehta v. Kaazing Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4334150 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	20
<i>Nw. Indus., Inc. v. B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 260 A.2d 428 (Del. 1969) .....	20
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019) .....	39
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	11
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2896540 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2007) .....	27
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	13

<i>Se. Pa. Trans. Authority v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015).....	14
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting &amp; Devel. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997) .....	12, 36
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shamrock Assocs. v. Dorsey Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 8237 (Del. Ch. July 24, 1984) .....	20
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 209 A.3d 25 (Del. 2019) .....	17
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enters., Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989) .....	10
<i>Thomas &amp; Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) .....	13, 26
<i>United Techs. Corp v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014) .....	22, 35
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) .....	14
<i>Wolst v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4966139 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2014) .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7) .....	29
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules:</b>	
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	19
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	28
Ct. Ch. R. 30(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Stephen C. Norman, *Books and Records Litigation: The Precursor to  
Derivative and Class Actions* (Jan. 1, 2006) .....12
